STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
JUNE 27 - 29, 1994

APPROVED MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board convened at 8:30 AM, June 27, 1994, with all Board members
present. Also present were the Executive Director, Dean Sangrey,
Board Counsel Steve Scanlin, and Board Education/Enforcement
Supervisor, Bill Vetesy.

April Minutes: The draft minutes from the April meeting were
reviewed. After review and discussion, MSC (Haynes--Barker) THAT
THE MINUTES BE APPROVED AS CORRECTED.

Financial Report: The Board reviewed the current financial reports

as presented by the Executive Director. After review and
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT THIS REPORT BE APPROVED.
Administrative Note: It was suggested the Executive Director

prepare some information to share with the industry regarding the
structure and purpose of the Board’s free fund balance.

Gary Brookshire: Mr. Brookshire appeared to discuss his interest
in a proposed special use permit from the Forest Service for the
conduct of land based recreational activities in the vicinity of
his operating area. He was advised that the Board will consider
the decision notice issued by the Forest Service and take
appropriate action once we have that document in hand.

Kyle Battisti: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Battisti, noting that he has been convicted of an
Idaho Fish & Game violation for exceeding the bag 1limit on
migratory game birds (1 goose over the 1limit). Mr. Battisti
appeared before the Board to discuss the matter in person. After
review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THIS GUIDE
LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY WITH THE TERMS OF PROBATION BEING HE
NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS, THAT NO AMENDMENTS
TO HIS LICENSE WILL BE ALLOWED DURING THE TERM OF PROBATION, AND,
THAT HE NOT BE LICENSED FOR CHUKAR HUNTING ACTIVITIES. THIS
PROBATION WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1995.
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The Board adjourned for lunch at 12:00 PM, and reconvened at 1:30
PM with all Board members present.

Education/Enforcement Supervisor: Board Education/Enforcement
Supervisor Bill Vetesy presented a report to the Board outlining
the education and enforcement bureau activities that have kept him
busy over the last two months.

Carter Andrews: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Carter Andrews for employment with Randy Hess.
Investigation showed that Mr. Andrews had falsified the outfitter’s
signature on the application form. After review and discussion,
MSC (Kovalicky--Haynes) (Barker-nay, Haynes-aye, Kovalicky-aye,
Crane-aye, Baird-aye) THAT THIS APPLICATION BE DENIED.

Walt Browne: Bill Vetesy advised the Board of the recent
resignation of enforcement investigator Walt Browne. The Director
was instructed to send Mr. Browne a letter of thanks and
appreciation.

Benedict Colombi: The Board reviewed a guide license application
from Mr. Colombi, noting he was convicted of a Fish and Game
violation (purchase of a wrong class of license). Following an
interview with Mr. Colombi and review of the information, including
a letter from the Fish and Game conservation officer recommending
favorable consideration of this application, MSC (Kovalicky--
Barker) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY FOR THE 1994-95
SEASON. TERMS OF PROBATION ARE THAT MR. COLOMBI NOT VIOLATE ANY
LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS, AND THAT NO AMENDMENTS BE GRANTED
DURING THE PROBATION PERIOD, WHICH EXPIRES ON MARCH 31, 1995.

Gabriel Cassell: The Board reviewed a guide license application
from Mr. Cassell, noting he had been convicted of felony vehicular
homicide in 1991 as a result of an auto accident. He met with the
Board and explained he has satisfactorily completed all penalties
associated with this incident, including incarceration, payment of
fines, and community service. After an interview with Mr. cassell
and a review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Kovalicky) THAT THIS
LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY FOR THE LICENSE YEARS 1994-95 AND
1995-96. TERMS OF PROBATION ARE THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL,
STATE OR FEDERAL LAWS, AND NO AMENDMENTS WILL BE GRANTED TO HIS
LICENSE DURING THE PROBATION PERIOD, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31,
1996.
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Mike Richie: Mr. Richie appeared before the Board to discuss the
altered first aid card that he submitted with his guide application
in April. He subsequently contacted the Board explaining his
urgent need to obtain his license for potential work this spring.
Following a telephone conference with Chairman Dale Baird and
members Leo Crane, John A.K. Barker and Tom Kovalicky, the decision
was made to require payment of a $300.00 fine and then issue Mr.
Richie’s license unrestricted. Following receipt of the fine
payment on May 26, the guide license was issued on June 1, 1994.

Mark Bucher: The Board reviewed an guide application from Mr.
Bucher, noting he had been convicted of a Fish and Game violation
in 1989 and had neglected to indicate this on his application.
After a review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Haynes) THAT THIS
MATTER BE TABLED UNTIL A FURTHER CHECK CAN BE COMPLETED WITH THE
STATE OF WYOMING.

Steve Scanlin: Steve Scanlin, Board legal counsel, updated the
Board on all pending legal matters, including the affirmative
decision in the Ron Sherer case.

Forest Service Audit: The Executive Director reviewed with the
Board the proposed response to the Forest Service audit of the
cooperative 1law enforcement agreement. After a review and
discussion, the Board directed that the report be forwarded to the
appropriate Forest Service personnel.

Mark Bucher: MSC (Barker-Haynes) THAT REVIEW OF THIS APPLICATION
BE BROUGHT BACK FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION. Upon further
consideration, MSC (Kovalicky--Haynes) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED
PROBATIONARY FOR THE LICENSE YEARS 1994-95, AND 1995-96, WITH THE
TERMS OF PROBATION BEING THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR
FEDERAL LAWS, AND THAT NO AMENDMENTS BE GRANTED TO HIS LICENSE
DURING THE TERM OF HIS PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31,
1996.

MacFarlane Adkins: The Board reviewed a designated agent
application from Mr. Adkins, noting that he was convicted for
guiding without a license in 1993. After a review and discussion,
MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT THIS APPLICATION BE DENIED.
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Dennis Moedl: The Board reviewed a guide license application from
Dennis Moedl, noting that he was convicted for guiding without a
license in 1993. After a review and discussion, MSC (Barker--
Haynes) THAT THIS LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. Administrative
note: The enforcement section should be directed to pursue this
matter with regards to disciplinary action against the outfitter
for employing unlicensed guides.

Dennis Jafek: The Board reviewed a guide license application from
Dennis Jafek, noting that he admitted submitting an altered first
aid card with his original application. After a review and
discussion, MSC (Barker--Kovalicky) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED
UNRESTRICTED UPON PAYMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE FINE OF $300.00.

Terry Jones: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Jones, noting that he admitted submitting an
altered first aid card with his application. This problem was

verified by the American Red Cross in Salem, Oregon. After review
and discussion, MSC (Crane--Kovalicky) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED
UNRESTRICTED UPON PAYMENT OF A $300.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FINE.

William Cardamone: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Cardamone, noting that he admitted altering the
date on his first aid card. After a review and discussion, MSC
(Barker--Haynes) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON THE RECEIPT OF
A VALID FIRST AID CARD AND PAYMENT OF A $300.00 ADMINISTRATIVE
FINE.

The Board recessed for the day at 5:30 PM, and reconvened at 8:30
AM, June 28, 1994, with all Board members present.

Joseph M. Foster: The Board reviewed a guide license application
from Joseph M. Foster to guide for Flying Resort Ranch, noting that
he had been convicted for a violation of Idaho Fish & Game laws in
1992. Bill Guth, Designated Agent for Flying Resort Ranch, also
appeared with Mr. Foster to explain an oversight that resulted in
Mr. Foster’s application being submitted incorrectly. After a
review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT MR. FOSTER BE
ISSUED A PROBATIONARY LICENSE FOR THE 1994-95 LICENSE YEAR. TERMS
OF PROBATION BEING THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL
LAWS, AND NO AMENDMENTS WILL BE ALLOWED TO HIS LICENSE DURING THE
TERM OF PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1995.
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Robert C. McClure: The Board reviewed a guide application from
Robert C. McClure, noting he had been convicted of an Idaho Fish &
Game violation in 1993 for using multiple fishing gear. After a
review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT THE BOARD CONCUR
WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S DECISION TO ISSUE THIS LICENSE, BUT
THAT THE LICENSEE AND THE OUTFITTER INVOLVED (THE EXODUS
CORPORATION) BE SENT A LETTER UNDER THE CHAIRMAN’S SIGNATURE
INDICATING THE BOARD’S CONCERN WITH THIS TYPE OF ACTIVITY.

Steve Moran: The Board reviewed Mr. Moran’s guide license
application, noting his admission to a conviction for violating
Washington Fish & Game regulations in 1993. This incident involved
hunting upland game birds without a valid game bird stamp. After
review and discussion, MSF (Crane) THAT MR. MORAN BE ISSUED HIS
GUIDE LICENSE WITHOUT RESTRICTION. After further consideration,
MSC (Haynes--Kovalicky) THAT MR. MORAN BE ISSUED A PROBATIONARY
GUIDE LICENSE FOR THE 1994-95 SEASON. TERMS OF PROBATION BEING
THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS, AND THAT NO
AMENDMENTS WILL BE ALLOWED TO HIS LICENSE DURING THE TERM OF
PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1995.

James J. Curran: The Board reviewed a guide license application
from Mr. Curran, noting he admitted being convicted for two
violations of Idaho Fish & Game laws in 1980 and 1982, but had
failed to mention an additional conviction in 1993. After review
and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) (Barker-aye, Haynes-aye,
Kovalicky-aye, Crane-nay, Board-aye) THAT THIS APPLICATION BE
DENIED. NOTE: Subsequent to this decision, the Executive Director
was contacted by Mr. Brian Elkins, attorney for Mr. Curran, who
advised that Curran’s $82.00 bond was forfeited by the court, but
that the judge directed this action would not constitute a
conviction on his record. Based on this information, a telephone
conference was held between Chairman Baird and Board members John
A.K. Barker and Leo Crane. At the conclusion of these discussions,
and an affirmative vote by the three members, the Director was
instructed to issue a probationary license to Mr. Curran, to
include the standard terms of probation that he not violate any
local, state, or federal laws, and that no amendments would be
allowed to his license during the term of probation, which will
expire on March 31, 1995.
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Mark Harbaugh: The Board reviewed action that was taken on Mr.
Harbaugh’s guide license application on June 21, 1994. At that
time, a telephone conference was held between Chairman Baird, and
Board members John A.K. Barker and Leo Crane, to discuss Mr.
Harbaugh’s application and the details of his 1993 conviction for
violation of Idaho Fish & Game laws (possession of upland game
birds without a state stamp). As a result of this conference call,
and an affirmative vote by the three members, Mr. Harbaugh’s
license was issued probationary.

Janice Brown, dba Lucky Dog Retreat: The Board reviewed
correspondence from Ms. Brown indicating that she wishes to
relinquish the Lucky Dog Retreat outfitter license at this time.
Pursuant to this request, MSC (Barker--Haynes) THAT THIS LICENSE BE
DECLARED RELINQUISHED AND THAT THE OPPORTUNITY FOR RELICENSING NOT
BE CONSIDERED AT THIS TIME.

Larry Jarrett, Lazy J Outfitters: Mr. John Sutton appeared on
behalf of Mr. Jarrett in a rehearing of the disciplinary action
taken against the Lazy J Outfitters license. After a discussion
with Mr. Sutton and Mr. Scanlin regarding the merits of Mr.
Jarrett’s arguments, MSC (Kovalicky--Haynes) THAT THE LETTER OF
REPRIMAND CURRENTLY OF RECORD IN MR. JARRETT’S FILE AS A RESULT OF
THE ORIGINAL HEARING ON THIS MATTER BE AMENDED AND REVISED TO
REFLECT AN ADVISORY NOTICE OF CAUTION IN REGARD TO THIS OUTFITTER
LICENSE AND THE MANNER IN WHICH HE OPERATES HIS BUSINESS. PROVIDED
FURTHER, THAT APPEAL PROCESSES INITIATED EARLIER IN THIS MATTER BE
DROPPED BY MR. JARRETT.

Lake Pend Oreille: The Board reviewed the moratorium issue on Lake
Pend Oreille regarding charter boat fishing activities. Based on
results of the public hearing held in Sandpoint on April 27, as
well as comments received from the Idaho Department of Fish and
Game in a letter dated May 16, 1994, MSC (Haynes--Kovalicky) THAT
THE CURRENT MCORATORIUM BE MAINTAINED HOLDING THE LEVEL OF LICENSES
AT 9, AND FURTHER THAT AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME THE BOARD PROCEED
WITH RULE MAKING PROCEDURES TO AMEND RULE 059. TO REDUCE THE NUMBER
OF AUTHORIZED LICENSES ON LAKE PEND OREILLE FROM ELEVEN TO NINE.
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Al Bukowsky, Solitude River Trips: The Board reviewed an amendment
request from Mr. Bukowsky regarding his fishing activities on the
Middle Fork of the Salmon River. After review and discussion, THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR WAS INSTRUCTED TO INFORM MR. BUKOWSKY THAT THE
ACTIVITY AS DESCRIBED IN HIS AMENDMENT REQUEST IS CURRENTLY
PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE DEFINITION OF INCIDENTAL FISHING RELATING TO
FLOATBOATING ACTIVITIES, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE AN
AMENDMENT TO HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE.

The Board recessed for lunch at 11:50 AM, and reconvened at 1:00
PM.

Keith Rush: Board Prosecuting Attorney Nicole McKay presented a
proposed stipulated settlement for Board consideration in the
matter of Keith Rush allegedly employing an unlicensed guide.
After review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
ACCEPT THE PROVISIONS AS OUTLINED BY MS. MCKAY AND DIRECTING HER TO
PROCEED WITH SETTLEMENT OF THIS MATTER WITH MR. RUSH AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE.

Stan Meholchick: The appointed time having arrived for the show
cause hearing for Mr. Meholchick, Ms. McKay appeared before the
Board and recommended that the charges against Mr. Meholchick be
dismissed based on the fact the complainant and witnesses have
dropped their complaint against him and no longer wish to proceed
with the matter. Pursuant to this discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--
Barker) THAT ALL CHARGES IN THIS MATTER BE DISMISSED.

Memorandum of Understanding: The Board reviewed a draft Memorandum
of Understanding prepared by the Palisades Ranger District, Targhee
National Forest relating to joint enforcement work on outfitters
and guides on the South Fork of the Snake River. Pursuant to review
and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) (Barker-nay, Haynes-aye,
Kovalicky-aye, Crane-aye, Baird-aye) THAT THE  EDUCATION/
ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR BE INSTRUCTED TO PRESENT THE BOARD’S
RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE FOREST SERVICE. IF THESE CHANGES ARE
NOT ACCEPTABLE, THE BOARD WON’T ENTER INTO THE AGREEMENT AT THIS
TIME.

Board adjourned for the evening at 5:20 PM, and reconvened at 8:30
AM, June 29, 1994, with all Board members present.
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Jerry Hascall/Dean Steele, Golden Adventures, Inc.: Mr. Hascall
and Mr. Steele appeared before the Board in a show cause hearing
regarding their alleged employment of an unlicensed guide. At the
conclusion of testimony, the Findings of Fact are that Mr. Steele
did provide guiding services to a client utilizing the services of
an unlicensed guide. Therefore, the Conclusions of Law are that
this act constitutes a violation of §36-2113(a) (9), Idaho Code, and
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules 004.01 and
004.04.b. Pursuant to these findings, MSC (Haynes--Barker) THAT
DUE TO THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE, GOLDEN
ADVENTURES, INC., WILL HAVE A LETTER OF CAUTION PLACED IN THEIR
FILE AND NO FURTHER ACTION WILL BE TAKEN AGAINST THEIR OUTFITTER
LICENSE, NOR THE PERSONS INVOLVED IN THE GUIDING ACTIVITIES.

Brundage Mountain Company: The Board considered an outfitter
license application for snowcat skiing proposed by Brundage
Mountain Ski Area. Company President Judd DeBoer and snowcat
skiing program coordinator Richard Matthews appeared before the
Board to discuss the ramifications of the decision selected by Dave
Alexander, Payette National Forest Supervisor. The Board reviewed
the decision notice of the Payette National Forest Supervisor,
noting his selection of Alternative #5, as modified in his letter.
Additionally, the Forest Service has indicated that Brundage
Mountain Company is the only acceptable candidate for a special use
permit for this activity. After review and discussion, MSC
(Barker--Haynes) THAT THIS APPLICATION FOR OUTFITTED SNOWCAT SKIING
IN THE GRANITE MOUNTAIN/SLAB BUTTE AREA NORTH OF BRUNDAGE MOUNTAIN
SKI AREA BE APPROVED FOR THE ACTIVITIES AND IN THE AREAS AS
DESCRIBED IN THE FOREST SERVICE DECISION NOTICE. APPROPRIATE
LICENSES TO BE ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY ADMINISTRATIVE
PAPERWORK.

John Valvo: The appointed time having arrived, a show cause
hearing was conducted into the matter of the outfitter license
issued to John Valvo. Mr. Valvo was not present and the hearing
proceeded as scheduled. At the conclusion of testimony presented
by Ms. Nicole McKay, Board Prosecutor, the following Findings of
Fact were established: 1) on the date specified, John Valvo did
guide a client in an area for which he was not licensed; and 2) he
did hinder the investigation into this matter by failing to provide
complete and truthful information to the investigator. Thus,
Conclusions of Law are that this does constitute a violation of
§36-2113(a) (5) (8) (i), Idaho Code, and Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules 002.46., 004.03. and 004.04.b. Pursuant to
these findings, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT IN REGARDS TO THE CHARGE
OF UNETHICAL/UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, MR. VALVO BE FINED IN THE
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AMOUNT OF $300.00, AND FOR WILLFULLY OPERATING OUTSIDE OF HIS
LICENSED AREA, HE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $500.00. FURTHER,
THESE FINES SHALL BE PAID PRIOR TO THE RENEWAL OF HIS 1994-95
OUTFITTER LICENSE.

Tom Reinecker: Tom Reinecker, Wildlife Bureau Chief, Idaho
Department of Fish and Game, appeared before the Board to present
further information regarding the issue of commercial bobcat
hunting and to share the Department’s recommendations regarding
making bobcat hunting a licensable activity. After review and
discussion, MSsc (Kovalicky--Barker) (Barker-aye, Haynes-aye,
Kovalicky-aye, Crane-nay, Baird-aye) THAT THE BOARD NOT CONSIDER
LICENSING BOBCAT OR LYNX AS AN OUTFITTED ACTIVITY.

Roger Brink and Steve Lentz: Mr. Brink and Mr. Lentz appeared
before the Board regarding the sale and transfer of the Randy M.
Brink outfitting business on the PS1 and PS2 sections of the
Payette River. After review and discussion, MSC (Crane--Kovalicky)
THAT THIS SALE AND TRANSFER BE APPROVED PENDING THE COMPLETION OF
NECESSARY PAPERWORK, AND THAT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BE AUTHORIZED
TO FACILITATE THIS SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE.

The Board recessed for lunch at 12:00 PM, and reconvened at 1:30
PM, with all Board members present.

Frankie Valvo: Mr. Valvo appeared before the Board in a show cause
hearing regarding numerous alleged violations of Idaho outfitter
and guide law. After considering the testimony presented in the
hearing, the following Findings of Fact were established: 1) that
Frankie Valvo, did, in fact, guide a Board enforcement agent on a
hunt in an area for which he was not licensed; 2) that he did
conspire with said agent to commit a violation of Idaho Fish & Game
Rules; and 3) that Frankie Valvo did instruct and direct his guides
to guide said agent for hunting in an area for which he was not
licensed. Therefore, the Conclusions of Law are that these acts
constitute a violation of §36-2113(a)(5)(8) and (14), Idaho Code,
and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules 002.45.,
004.04., 007.01., 007.04, 012.04. and 010. After a review and
discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT THE OUTFITTER LICENSE ISSUED
TO FRANKIE VALVO BE, AND THE SAME IS HEREBY, REVOKED.
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Alan Lamm: Mr. Lamm appeared before the Board to discuss his
concerns about not being able to get the Hells Canyon Dam to
Pittsburg Landing (SN12) section of the Snake River added to his
outfitter license. Mr. Lamm was advised that this would require a
petition to go to rules making, and if he is interested in pursuing
this, he should provide the Board with a petition as soon as
possible. Further, that as soon as the petition is received, the
Executive Director is instructed to start research on the matter in
order for the Board to be able to act on the petition at the August
meeting.

Rick Barker: The Board reviewed a report from Rick Barker
regarding a seminar conducted to establish criteria for limited
activity for rock climbing guides. The seminar was organized by
Joe Tonsmeire, Wilderness River Outfitters. After review and
discussion, MSC (Crane--Haynes) THAT THE CURRICULUM SUBMITTED BY
MR. BARKER CONSISTING OF 6 HOURS OF TRAINING IN THOSE SPECIFIC
CATEGORIES, I.E. SINGLE PITCH, TOP ROPE CLIMBING AND RAPPELLING, BE
ADOPTED AS THE OFFICIAL BOARD CRITERIA FOR LICENSING GUIDES FOR
LIMITED ROCK CLIMBING ACTIVITIES.

Peter Grubb: The Board reviewed a letter from Peter Grubb
requesting a variance to Board Rule 054.02., relating to the
requirement for rafts to carry an extra paddle. He went on to

explain that in certain instances involving paddle rafts it
potentially can be very dangerous to have this additional
encumberance in the way. After review and discussion, MSC (Haynes-
-Crane) THAT A VARIANCE BE GRANTED EXEMPTING RIVER ODYSSEYS WEST
(ROW) FROM THE REQUIREMENT FOR CARRYING AN EXTRA PADDLE IN HIS
PADDLE RAFT BOATS. Administrative Note: This topic should be
added to the list for future rules amendment consideration.

George Butcher: The Board reviewed a letter from Mr. George
Butcher, Bighorn oOutfitters, regarding a suggestion for an
apprentice license for 16 and 17 year olds. In lieu of an
apprentice license, the Board directs that the Executive Director
prepare an amendment to the trainee rule which will include
specified activities for horse operations similar to the special
references identified for boating trainees between the ages of 16
and 18.
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Joyce Jacobson: The Board reviewed a letter received from Ms.
Joyce Jacobson regarding her intent to relinquish her powerboat
outfitter 1license on Cascade Reservoir. After review and
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT THIS LICENSE BE DECLARED
RELINQUISHED, AND THAT THE BOARD PROCEED WITH APPROPRIATE
NOTIFICATION TO ADVERTISE POTENTIAL RELICENSING OF THIS
OPPORTUNITY.

Big Horn Camp: The Board reviewed a letter from Big Horn Camp
regarding a proposed backpacking trip along the Idaho/Montana
stateline. The Executive Director is instructed to respond to them
that the Board feels they do meet the criteria as established in
§36-2103, Idaho Code, for exemption from license requirements under
these circumstances.

Robert Gregg/Payne and Maxwell, Partnership: The Board reviewed
the sale and transfer of the Robert Gregg outfitting business to
the Payne/Maxwell Partnership. Pursuant to that transfer of
business and the request of Payne and Maxwell, the powerboat
license that had been issued to Robert Gregg for the Kooskia to
Orofino (CL2) section of the Clearwater River is hereby
relinguished. In accordance with this request, MSC (Crane--Barker)
THAT THE BOARD ACKNOWLEDGE THE RELINQUISHMENT OF THIS OUTFITTER
LICENSE FOR POWERBOATING ON CL2. Administrative Note: The Board
will not consider relicensing this activity at this time.

Special Actions: The Board reviewed the following special actions
taken by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board since the
April Board meeting: Sales of Business = Ralph Hatter/Steve
Kaschmitter, Garden Valley oOutfitters/Thomas Carter, Robert
Payne/James Maxwell (Partnership)/Robert Gregg, James Folk/Edwin
Dickson. New Outfitter Licenses - Bryan Lundahl, Steve Deffe’.
After review and discussion, MSC (Haynes--Kovalicky) THAT THESE
ACTIONS BE APPROVED. (SEE ADDENDUMS #1 AND #2)

Guide Licenses: The Board reviewed the list of guide licenses
which have been issued since the last meeting. After a review and
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT THESE GUIDE LICENSES BE
APPROVED.
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Rodney Scott: The Board reviewed a guide license application from
Rodney Scott, noting that he had been cited in Montana for shooting
a deer during a closed season in 1993. He also submitted a letter
of explanation stating the season had been changed from the
previous year and he was unaware of the new dates. Further contact
with Montana Fish & Game personnel indicated no previous violations
and they stated that Mr. Scott was of good moral character and
should be licensed. Pursuant to this information, MSC (Crane--
Kovalicky) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED UNRESTRICTED.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 6:25 PM.

A

DALE BAIRD, BOARD CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

DEAN SANGREY, EXE%TVE DIRELTOR
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Addendum #1
Board Minutes - June 27-29, 1994

BEAVER CREEK, INC.
Bryan Lundahl, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS

Beginning at the Idaho/Utah stateline at the corner common to Secs.
26 and 27, T16S, R41E, BM; then due north on said section line to
Hillyard Spring (Secs. 10 and 11, T15N, R41E, BM); then west two
miles and north one mile to the Albert Moser Parking Area on
Highway 29; then north and east on the section line common to T14
and 15S to the corner common to Secs. 31 and 36, T15S, R42 and 43E,
BM; then southerly past St. Charles Spring to Saddle Spring and
Fish Haven Canyon; then east and south along a line that intersects
the Idaho/Utah stateline just west of the Bear Lake West parking
area; then due west along the stateline to the point of beginning.
(Caribou National Forest Map #20, dated 1978) (F&G Unit 78)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 7000 (5/94)



Addendum #2
Board Mintes - June 27-29, 1994

STEVE DEFFE’
dba: Sun Valley Single Track
OPERATING AREA FOR MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING

Mountain bike tours can be conducted on the following described
trails situated on the Ketchum Ranger District:

Greenhorn Gulch to Imperial Gulch Loop; Lodgepole Gulch to
Greenhorn Gulch Loop; Lodgepole Gulch to Mahoney Creek to
Greenhorn Gulch or Imperial Gulch. (Sec. 15, T3N, R17E, BM)

Red Warrior Creek to Mahoney, Imperial or Greenhorn Gulch;
Warfield Creek to Red Warrior Creek. (Sec 36, T4N, RI16E, BM)

Placer Creek to Castle Creek. (Sec 6, T3N, R16E, BM)

South Fork Warm Springs Creek to Greenhorn Gulch or Deer Creek or
North Fork of Deer Creek. (Sec.7, T3N, R16E, BM)

Curran Creek to Wolftone Creek or Kinsey Creek (Sec. 2, T2N,
R16E, BM)

North Fork Deer Creek to Deer Creek. (Sec. 12, T2N, R16E, BM)
(Sawtooth National Forest map #15, dated 1972) (IDF&G Unit 48)
Restrictions:

Affected trails that encompass fawning and calving areas should not
be utilized during May and June.

Caution should be exercised when encountering adult big game
animals with young.

All guided tours should be confined to recognized trail systems.
Because of potential interaction with hunters, tours should be

conducted between the hours of 10:00 AM and 3:00 PM after August
29.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 7135 (6/94)



